financial statements and to avoid potential confusion for the users of the consolidated financial

statements, management concluded to amend the consolidated financial statements of the Group

approved on 16 August 2021 and to restate the balances of put option liability and non-controlling

interests as at 31 December 2020, 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2019. As a result of the correction

under discussion, the third statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019 was added.

Information on the accounting for the non-controlling interest in Tsinandali Estate LLC, and related

put option, is disclosed in note 17 of these consolidated financial statements. Effect of the

amendments made to the consolidated statements of financial position and consolidated statements

of comprehensive income are presented below. The matter did not have effect on the consolidated

statements of cash flows.

SRG Real Estate LLC

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2020

13

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

’000 GEL  Impact of corrections

1 January 2019  As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Liabilities

Put option liability  - 25,667 25,667

Equity

Accumulated losses  531,626 948 532,574

Non-controlling interests  41,280 (26,615) 14,665

’000 GEL  Impact of corrections

31 December 2019  As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Liabilities

Put option liability  - 31,820 31,820

Equity

Accumulated losses  (120,048) (14,115) (134,163)

Non-controlling interests  34,279 (17,705) 16,574

’000 GEL  Impact of corrections

31 December 2020  As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Liabilities

Put option liability  - 40,804 40,804

Equity

Accumulated losses  (108,474) (28,217) (136,691)

Non-controlling interests  17,132 (12,587) 4,545

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

’000 GEL  Impact of corrections

2019  As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Profit and total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company   12,173   (4,670)  7,503

Non-controlling interests   (2,970)  4,670   1,700

’000 GEL  Impact of corrections

2020  As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Profit and total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company   6,948   (5,118)  1,830

Non-controlling interests   (7,801)  5,118   (2,683)

SRG Real Estate LLC

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2020

14

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

’000 GEL Impact of corrections

Year ended 31 December 2019

As

previously

reported Adjustments

As

restated

Profit and total comprehensive income attributable to:
- Owners of the Company 12,173 (4,670) 7,503

- Non-controlling interests (2,970) 4,670 1,700

Change in the carrying amount of the put option liability - (6,153) (6,153)

Capital contributions into the Group entities
- Accumulated losses attributable to the owners of the Company 2,753 (4,240) (1,487)

- Non-controlling interests (3,862) 4,240 378

’000 GEL Impact of corrections

Year ended 31 December 2020
As

previously

reported Adjustments

As

restated

Profit and total comprehensive income attributable to:

- Owners of the Company 6,948 (5,118) 1,830

- Non-controlling interests (7,801) 5,118 (2,683)

Change in the carrying amount of the put option liability - (8,984) (8,984)

Together with the primary financial statements, the following disclosure notes of the consolidated

financial statements were amended:

- Note 4 - recognition and measurement of the put option liability was added as a significant

judgement;

- Note 17- “Non-controlling interests and put option liability” was amended by removing non-

controlling interest in Tsinandali Estates LLC and adding disclosures related to the put option

liability;

- Notes 20(iii) and 20(v) – put option liabilities were included in the liquidity and currency risk